E+ Hardware  Installation Manual VA4-17  Revision: 17
Hardware & Installation Manual
Introduction
The Enermax+ three phase Energy & Demand meter
from Strike Technologies measures four quadrants of
power and energy and is fully user-configurable with a
large memory capacity to retain significant amounts of
data. Time of use metering, powerful data profiling, multi

Page 6 of 11 www.maboneng.net
E+ Hardware  Installation Manual VA4-17  Revision: 17
Type Numbering
(*) indicates available options as at April 2006. Contact Strike Technologies for availability of other options.
Different versions of the meter are available. The numbering methodology is shown in Table 1. The numbering
systems for the expansion modules, auxiliary equipment, and software are in tables 2, 3, and 4 respectively.
Table 1: Meter Numbering System
E + M A - x x x 0 0 0
3 = Calibrated for Class 0.5 - 3 wire only (*)
4 = Calibrated for Class 0.5 - 4 wire only    (*)
7 = Calibrated for Class 0.5 - both 3 & 4 wire
(*)
(*)
1 = 2 x 110V   L - L;   50/60Hz;  3 wire (*)
(*)
5 = 2 x 380V to 550V  L - L;   50/60Hz; 3 wire
7 = 2/3 x 100V to 400V  L - L; 57.5V to 230V  L - N;  50/60Hz; 3 wire or 4 wire
A = Version with M16 memory,  3 inputs & 3 outputs, Optical port,  LCD (*)
9 = DIRECT Range 40(160)A;  class 1.0
E+ = Enermax plus equipment
 M = Meter
7 = DIRECT Range 40(100)A;  class 1.0
6 = 3 x 63,5V  L - N;   50/60Hz; 4 wire
4 = 3 x 230V   L - N;  50/60Hz;  4 wire
Future use
Future use
Future use
5 = CT Range 1(2)A or 5(10)A;  DIP switch selectable; class 0.5
Table 2: Expansion Module Numbering System
E + E A - x x x x x x
RS2324 = RS232 plus RS485 (*)
GSM040 = GSM Cell modem plus RS485
PSTN04 = PSTN card plus RS485
E = Expansion module
E+ = Enermax plus equipment
4N4T00 = 4 Input & 4 Outputs
8IN000 =  8 Inputs
8OUT00=  8 Outputs
A = Version of module
Table 3: Auxiliary Equipment Numbering System
E + A A - x x x x - x
OPU1-8 = USB Optical head with 1.8 mtr cable (*)
OPS1-8 = Serial Optical head with 1.8 mtr cable (*)
S9F1-8 = 1.8mtr serial cable with 9DB FM (*)
A = Version
A = Auxiliary equipment
E+ = Enermax plus equipment
AE02-5 = GSM/Cell antenna with 2.5mtr cable
Table 4: Software Numbering System
E + S W - A 0 0 - x x
01 = 1 licence (*)
02 = 2 licences (*)
00 = Options for SW  - Basic SW (Dongle related) (*)
 A = User access level (Dongle password level) (*)
01 = Options for SW  - (Future modules) (Dongle related)
SW = Computer Software
E+ = Enermax plus equipment
02 = Options for SW  - (Future modules) (Dongle related)
Page 7 of 11 www.maboneng.net
E+ Hardware  Installation Manual VA4-17  Revision: 17
Electrical Parameters
METER ACCURACY
Active energy to IEC 62053-22 Class 0.5IEC 62053 Reactive energy to IEC 62053-23 Class 2.0
LINE CURRENT & VOLTAGE (STATIC METER)
LINE FREQUENCY
Program setting 50 or 60Hz Nominal Hertz Tolerance ± 5%
MEASUREMENT STARTING THRESHOLDS.
IEC62053-22 (8.3.3)
Phase Phase voltage  57V 110V 230V
3 Starting voltage 45 45 45
3 CT starting current 0.1% IN
CT NOMINAL CURRENT IN
IEC62053-22 (4.2)
Dip select IN IMAX Short circuit Over range 20A
1A 0….2A 200% 0.5s @ 20 x IMAX For 60 min
5A 0….10A 200% 0.5s @ 20 x IMAX For 60 min
LINE NOMINAL VOLTAGES
Range  100V….400V 57V….230V Operating voltage range
4 wire Line to line Line to neutral 80%....115%
3 wire --- Line to Common 80%....115%
BURDEN PER PHASE IN VOLTAGE CIRCUIT
IEC 62053-61 (4.3-Multi-Function Meter)
Test conditions 57Vac 110Vac 230Vac
<0.5W <0.5W <1.0 Three phases connected, no
modules fitted <1.0VA <1.0 <2.0
<1.0W <1.0 <2.0 Three phases connected,
two modules fitted <2.0VA <2.0 <3.0
LINE BURDEN PER PHASE IN CURRENT CIRCUIT
1A = <0.05VA 2A = <0.05VA 5A = <0.1VA 10A = <0.25VA
METER INSULATION WITHSTAND
IEC62052-11 (7.4) & (7.3.1 to 7.3.3)
METER IMPULSE VOLTAGE
IEC62052-11 (7.3.2)
Test with accordance specified in IEC 60060-1
ELECTROSTATIC DISCHARGES
IEC62052-11 (7.5.2) Contact discharged. 8kV
ELECTROMAGNETIC RF FIELDS
IEC62052-11 (7.5.3)
80 MHz – 2 GHz tested to IEC 61000-4-3 10 and 30 V/m
Radio Interference Suppression IEC/CISPR 22 Class B
FAST TRANSIENT BURST TEST
IEC62052-11 (7.5.4)  4kV
SURGE IMMUNITY TEST
IEC62052-11 (7.5.6) 4kV
CLOCK
IEC62054-21 (7.5.2.2 & 7.5.2.3)
Accuracy @ 25 Deg C: 0.5 s/day
Synchronising Crystal or line frequency
BATTERY
(Only for RTC during power down)
RTC Back-Up Meter powered-down period Battery model
Replaceable 3V Lithium 8 years CR2032
METER CONNECTIONS
CLEARANCE AND CREEPAGE
IEC62052-11 Class 2 (5.6)
Voltage phase to earth derived from rated system ≥300V
Rated impulse voltage 6000V
PHASE TERMINAL – CONNECTIONS
IEC62052-11 (5.4)